



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Email / Speed Post

अवार्ड पत्र / Award Letter

सन्दर्भ: भाविप्रा/नि.मु./अभि(वि.)/ जोध-बिएचएस/2025-26/166
F. No. AAI/CHQ/ENGG (E)/ JOD-BHS/2025-26/

दिनांक: 04.07.2025

Dated: 04.07.2025

सेवा में,

To,

मेसर्स गैन्नन डंकर्ले एंड कंपनी लिमिटेड
16ए/1, अर्ल स्ट्रीट,
फ्लैट नंबर एन-1 (पहली मंजिल),
कोलकाता- 700026
ई मेल - gannon.dunkerley@yahoo.com

M/s Gannon Dunkerley & Co., Ltd
16A/1, Earle Street,
Flat No. N-1 (1st Floor),
Kolkata- 700026
Email - gannon.dunkerley@yahoo.com

कार्य का नाम : जोधपुर हवाई अड्डे पर घरेलू परिचालन के लिए नए यात्री टर्मिनल भवन का निर्माण ।

उपशीर्ष : जोधपुर हवाई अड्डे पर Operation और AICMC सहित बैगेज हैंडलिंग सिस्टम की SITC ।

Name of work: Construction of New Passenger Terminal Building for domestic operations at Jodhpur Airport.

SH: SITC of Baggage Handling System at Jodhpur Airport including operations and AICMC.

सन्दर्भ: ई-निविदा (टेंडर आई डी - 2025_AAI_235814_1) और वित्तीय बोली खोलने का दिनांक 30.06.2025.

Ref: E-tender No (Tender Id - 2025_AAI_235814_1) and Financial Bid opened on dated 30.06.2025.

महोदय / Dear Sir,

1. उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी ई-निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आपके द्वारा उद्धृत कुल रु. 7,44,64,430/- (सात करोड़ चौबालीस लाख चौसठ हजार चार सौ तीस मात्र) (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) जो कि निविदा की अनुमानित लागत रु. 15,41,90,514/- (पंद्रह करोड़ इकतालीस लाख नब्बे हजार पांच सौ चौदह रुपये मात्र) (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) से 51.71% कम है।

Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 7,44,64,430/- (Rupees Seven Crores Forty Four Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Four Hundred & Thirty only) (excluding GST) which is 51.71% below the Estimated cost put to tender Rs. 15,41,90,514/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Forty One Lakh Ninety Thousand Five Hundred & Fourteen only) (excluding GST).

2. संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक/उप महाप्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-इलेक्ट्रिकल), एएआई, जोधपुर एयरपोर्ट इस कार्य के प्रभारी इंजीनियर होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप अनुबंध पर हस्ताक्षर करने और उसे पूरा करने के लिए 11.07.2025 तक डीजीएम (इंजीनियरिंग-इलेक्ट्रिकल) सीएचक्यू-एनआर, एएआई, राजीव गांधी भवन, सफदरजंग एयरपोर्ट, नई दिल्ली-110003 के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हों। अनुबंध समझौता रुपये 100/- (एक सौ रुपये मात्र) के गैर-न्यायिक स्टॉप पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की कीमत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Page 1 of 3

[Handwritten signature]

Jt.GM /Dy. GM (Engg.-Electrical), AAI, Jodhpur Airport shall be Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the DGM (Engg.-Electrical) CHQ-NR, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003 by **11.07.2025** to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. **46,25,715/- (केवल छियालीस लाख पच्चीस हजार सात सौ पंद्रह)** की बयाना राशि एनआईटी के पैरा-5 के अनुसार ईएमडी राशि/प्रदर्शन बैंक गारंटी के बराबर सुरक्षा जमा प्राप्त होने पर वापस कर दी जाएगी। कृपया निविदा दस्तावेज के खंड संख्या 43.1/पृष्ठ एससीसी-26 के अनुसार सुरक्षा जमा के रूप में **26,01,902/- (केवल छब्बीस लाख एक हजार नौ सौ दो)** रुपये इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से **07 दिनों** के भीतर जमा करें, अन्यथा निविदा दस्तावेज के खंड संख्या 43.1/पृष्ठ एससीसी-26 की शर्त के अनुसार इसकी कटौती रनिंग बिल से कर लिया जाएगा।

The earnest money deposit of **Rs. 46,25,715/- (Forty Six Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifteen only)** shall be returned on receipt of security deposit equivalent to EMD amount / Performance Bank Guarantee as per para-5 of NIT. Please deposit **Rs. 26,01,902/- (Twenty Six Lakh One Thousand Nine Hundred & Two only)** towards security deposit as per Clause no 43.1 / Page SCC - 26 of the tender document within **07 days** from the date of issue of this letter failing which the same will be deducted from running bill as per condition of Clause no 43.1 / Page SCC -26 of Tender Document.

4. इस पत्र के जारी होने के 30 दिनों के भीतर, आप एआई को निविदा दस्तावेज के खंड संख्या 43.2 / पृष्ठ एससीसी -27 के अनुसार **26,01,902 रुपये (छब्बीस लाख एक हजार नौ सौ दो मात्र)** की राशि के लिए एक निष्पादन गारंटी प्रस्तुत करेंगे। यह गारंटी किसी भी वाणिज्यिक बैंक (अर्थात् भारतीय रिजर्व बैंक अधिनियम, 1934 की दूसरी अनुसूची में शामिल भारतीय या विदेशी बैंक (सहकारी / क्षेत्रीय ग्रामीण बैंकों को छोड़कर) से जारी अपरिवर्तनीय बैंक गारंटी (ई-बैंक गारंटी सहित) के रूप में होगी, जो जीसीसी के परिशिष्ट-XI में संलग्न निर्धारित प्रोफार्मा के अनुसार और निविदा दस्तावेज के जीसीसी के परिशिष्ट-XI-ए के अनुसार वचनबद्धता के साथ होगी।

Within 30 days of issue of this letter, you shall submit to AAI, a Performance Guarantee as per Clause no 43.2 / Page SCC -27 of tender document for an amount **Rs. 26,01,902/- (Twenty Six Lakh One Thousand Nine Hundred & Two only)**. This guarantee shall be in the form of irrevocable Bank guarantee (including e-Bank Guarantee) issued from any of the Commercial Bank (i.e. Indian or Foreign Banks included in the Second Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act,1934 excluding Co-Operative /Regional Rural Banks), in accordance with the prescribed performa appended at Appendix-XI of GCC along with undertaking as per Appendix-XI-A of GCC of the Tender Document.

5. आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप ठेका श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 तथा ठेका श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (प्रतिषेध एवं विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिक (रोजगार विनियमन एवं सेवा शर्त) अधिनियम 1996, भवन एवं अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996, न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम 1948, कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि एवं विविध प्रावधान अधिनियम 1952 तथा ईएसआई अधिनियम 1948, समय-समय पर संशोधित तथा केन्द्रीय एवं राज्य सरकारों के नियमों के प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other Construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996, Minimum Wages Act 1948, Employees Provident Fund & Misc. Provisions Act 1952 and ESI Act 1948, amended from time to time and rules thereof Central and State Governments.

6. आपको यह भी सलाह दी जाती है कि आप संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक/उप महाप्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-इलेक्ट्रिकल), एआई, जोधपुर हवाई अड्डे से तुरंत संपर्क करें, जो साइट को आपको सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also advised to contact Jt.GM /Dy.GM (Engg.-Electrical), AAI, Jodhpur Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

7. कृपया ध्यान दें कि एसआईटीसी कार्य के लिए **03 (तीन)** महीने (वर्षा के लिए माना जाने वाला **01 महीना** सहित) और संचालन के लिए **84 (चौरासी)** महीने और दोष दायित्व अवधि **24 महीने** के बाद सर्व समावेशी व्यापक रखरखाव अनुबंध (एआईसीएमसी) के लिए **60 (साठ)** महीने का समय दिया जाएगा। इसकी गणना इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख के दसवें दिन से की जाएगी।

Please note that the time allowed shall be **03 (Three)** months (including 01 month considered for rain) for SITC work and **84 (Eighty Four)** Months for Operation & **60 (Sixty)** months for All Inclusive Comprehensive Maintenance Contract (AICMC) after Defect Liability Period of **24 months**. The same shall be reckoned from the tenth day of the date of issue of this letter.

10. अनुबंध के संबंध में पत्राचार सामान्य रूप से प्रभारी अभियंता को संबोधित किया जाना चाहिए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-In-Charge.

11. कृपया रसीद की पावती दें और इसके साथ संलग्न इस पत्र की डुप्लीकेट को स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधोहस्ताक्षरी को हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद लौटा दें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as token of acceptance.

12. यदि अंग्रेजी और हिन्दी पाठ में कोई अंतर पाया जाता है तो अंग्रेजी विवरण सही माना जाएगा।

In case any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय,
Yours faithfully,



(दिनेश सिंह नेगी)

(Dinesh Singh Negi)

उप महाप्रबंधक अभि (वि.)- निगमित मुख्यालय (उ० क्षेत्र)

Deputy General Manager Engg. (E), CHQ-NR

अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से

For and Behalf of the Chairman

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

Airports Authority of India

Name of Work: - "Construction of New Passenger Terminal Building for domestic operations at Jodhpur Airport"

SH: - SITC of baggage handling system at Jodhpur Airport including operations and AICMC."

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	SH:I SITC OF PASSENGER BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEM				
1	SUPPLY OF DEPARTURE AND ARRIVAL CONVEYOR SYSTEM Design, Manufacturing and Supply of following equipment's for Departure and Arrival conveyor system compatible for in-line CT-EDS Baggage Screening system as per Technical Specification and conveyor layout drawings, including supply of required length of power and control cables from control panel to various drive units including all item/accessories and steel structure as per site requirement complete in all respect for successful commissioning of following system :				
1.01	a) Check-in conveyor system in two sections comprising of Weighing & Labeling and Dispatch conveyor of minimum length 1200mm with minimum useful width of 650mm between side walls along with drive unit for each conveyor section with display range 0-200 Kg with accuracy of + 0.05% and two displays (Each for Passenger and Airlines staff) including load sensor and toppling devices etc. One set comprises of 01 no. weighing & labeling conveyor, 01 no. dispatch conveyor and 02 nos. weighing display	Set	20	384160.00	7683200.00
1.02	b) Take away/Collector conveyor with inner useful belt width of minimum 1000mm between side walls along with drive unit for collecting baggage from dispatch conveyor side walls.	Metre	45	58688.00	2640960.00
1.03	c) Transport Conveyor (Straight/ declined/ inclined/ induction/T-Junction conveyor, etc.) along with drive unit for each section to match with x-ray machine level with minimum width of 1000mm between side walls.	Metre	295	52864.00	15594880.00
1.04	d) Queuing / Metering Conveyor with minimum 1500 mm length and minimum nominal width of 1000mm between side walls along with drive units.	Nos.	8	117600.00	940800.00
1.05	e) 90° Power Curve with inner useful belt width of minimum 1000mm between side walls along with drive unit.	Nos.	9	704480.00	6340320.00

Handwritten signature
19/5

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1.06	f) Over Height Limiter made up of stainless steel with photo sensor to detect the over height of baggage including proper support arrangement and fault reset button.	Nos.	2	11760.00	23520.00
1.07	g) Draught Curtains in the openings wherever the conveyor pass through the walls, consisting of flexible overlapping slats of black belt strips as per site requirement.	Nos.	5	8288.00	41440.00
1.08	h) Motorized Security Shutter as per site requirement in the wall opening (wall between passenger and non-passenger area) including limit switches, wiring and integration with control panel etc. for arrival and departure.	Nos.	5	70560.00	352800.00
1.09	i) Gravity Roller Table constructed from heavy duty mild steel box section formed from 50 mm diameter heavy-duty rollers at an appropriate pitch to suit the intended duty made out of utility grade stainless steel including support etc.	Metre	6	35280.00	211680.00
1.10	j) Heavy duty race track slat type inclined arrival baggage re-claim carousels of Aprox. 62 mtrs length with minimum useful width 1000mm between side walls, having black color slats made of antistatic, flame retardant molded rubber/PVC/ABS material of minimum 5mm thickness, slope angle as given in technical specification and drawing, speed of 24-30 meters /min.	Nos.	3	3930080.00	11790240.00
1.11	k) PLC based control panel for Departure incorporating switch gears, protection devices, starters with all sensors and other components suitable for operation & safety of complete departure conveyor system including check-in conveyor and for interfacing etc. i/c supply of all associated materials like power, control cables etc along with UPS. (Divided in minimum zones as mentioned in Technical Specifications)	Job	1	2352000.00	2352000.00
1.12	l) PLC based control panel for Arrival incorporating switch gears, protection devices, starters with all sensors and other components suitable for operation & safety of complete arrival conveyor system including check-in conveyor and for interfacing etc. i/c supply of all associated materials like power, control cables etc along with UPS. (Divided in minimum zones as mentioned in Technical Specifications)	Job	3	526400.00	1579200.00

Handwritten signature
19/2/15

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
2	INSTALLATION, TESTING & COMMISSIONING (ITC) OF BAGGAGE CONVEYOR SYSTEM Installation, Testing and Commissioning (ITC) of following items for Departure & Arrival Conveyor System including minor civil works such as grouting of structures and making good the same including ITC of control panel along with necessary outgoing cables/wire, earthing for drive unit motor, limit switches, Emergency stop push buttons, indications, annunciation, IT network and control cables, power cabling etc. complete as required and as per Technical specifications.				
2.01	a) Check-in conveyor system in two sections comprising of Weighing+Labeling and Dispatch conveyor	Set	20	7000.00	140000.00
2.02	b) Take away/collector conveyor	Metre	45	4000.00	180000.00
2.03	c) Transport Conveyor ((Straight/ declined/ inclined/induction/T-Junction conveyor, etc.)	Metre	295	4000.00	1180000.00
2.04	d) Queuing / metering Conveyors	Nos.	8	7000.00	56000.00
2.05	e) 90° Power curves	Nos.	9	7000.00	63000.00
2.06	f) Over Height limiter	Nos.	2	2000.00	4000.00
2.07	g) Draught curtains	Nos.	5	1000.00	5000.00
2.08	h) Motorized Security Shutter	Nos.	5	3000.00	15000.00
2.09	i) Gravity Roller Table	Metre	6	3000.00	18000.00
2.10	j) Heavy duty race track slat type inclined arrival baggage claim carousels of Aprox. 62 Mtrs length	Nos.	3	100000.00	300000.00
2.11	k) PLC based control panel for Departure	Job	1	100000.00	100000.00
2.12	l) PLC based control panel for Arrival	Job	3	30000.00	90000.00

[Handwritten Signature]

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
3	Design, Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning and Integration of SCADA system with PLC for departure and arrival system consisting of SCADA server indicating GUI, alarm and message, start stop, LAN Profit Bus/ ProFi Net connectors, UPS etc. Job includes supply of all type of hardware and licensed SCADA software along with redundant reporting server with necessary installations, accessories to accrue, process, store and retrieve the baggage processing data confirming to certification of TSA/ECAC requirement including SITC of PC and colored printers suitable for printing on A4 paper etc. complete in all respect and as per Technical Specifications for successful commissioning of the system.	Job	1	336000.00	336000.00
(A)	Total of SH - I (SITC Cost of BHS)				52038040.00
	SH:II Annual Operation & Comprehensive Maintenance Contract				
4	OPERATION: Annual Operation and routine maintenance of complete Departure and Arrival Conveyor systems (excluding CT-EDS) as mentioned under SH:I by providing requisite man-power, tools, consumables and technical support etc. during operations as specified in SCC, Technical specification and particular specifications of operation & AICMC with complete in all respect.				
4.01	Year 1 (during DLP)	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00
4.02	Year 2 (during DLP)	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00
4.03	Year 3	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00
4.04	Year 4	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00
4.05	Year 5	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00
4.06	Year 6	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00
4.07	Year 7	Job	1	3078770.00	3078770.00

[Handwritten signature]
15/5

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
5	All Inclusive Comprehensive Maintenance Contract (AICMC): AICMC after DLP of two years of complete Departure and Arrival Conveyor system as mentioned under SH:I along with all its Electrical and Mechanical accessories by providing requisite man-power, all required spares, tools, consumables, preventive & corrective maintenance and technical support as specified in SCC, Technical Specification and particular specifications of operation & AICMC with complete in all respect.				
5.01	Year 3	Job	1	175000.00	175000.00
5.02	Year 4	Job	1	175000.00	175000.00
5.03	Year 5	Job	1	175000.00	175000.00
5.04	Year 6	Job	1	175000.00	175000.00
5.05	Year 7	Job	1	175000.00	175000.00
(B)	Total of SH - II (Operation & Routine Maintenance and AICMC)				Rs. 22,426,390.00
	Total of SH-I and SH-II (A+B) (Excluding GST)				Rs. 74,464,430.00
	Say (Excluding GST)				Rs. 74,464,430.00

Rupee Seven Crores Forty Four Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Only (Excluding GST)

[Signature]
DGM (Engg-Elect), CHQ-NR
For and Behalf of the Chairman
Airports Authority of India

15/5